

FILED

OCT 02 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 314944

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIANA SHELBY,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

David R. Hevel WSBA #6097
Attorney for Appellant

3030 W. Clearwater, #200
Kennewick, WA 99336

(509) 783-2200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Reply to Respondent's "Introduction"	1
II. Reply to Respondent's "Statement of the Case"	1
III. Reply to Respondent's "Issues"	3
IV. Reply to Respondent's "Standard of Review"	3
V. Reply to Respondent's "Argument"	5
A. Reply to Respondent's Argument on Burden of Proof	5
B. Reply to Respondent's Argument that Substantial Evidence Supports the Decision of the Health Law Judge	7
C. Discussion of the False Claims in Brief of Respondent	8
D. Reply to Respondent's Argument on Finding of Fact 1.18	19
E. Reply to Respondent's Argument on Finding of Fact 1.16	22
F. Reply to Respondent's Arguments on Findings of Fact 1.20 and 1.12	25
G. Reply to Respondent's Arguments on Findings of Fact 1.11, 1.22, and 1.25	27
H. Reply to Respondent's Arguments on Findings of Fact 1.21 and 1.23	29
I. Reply to Respondent's Arguments on the Conclusions of Law	29
J. Reply to Respondent's Argument Regarding Sanctions	30
VI. Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hardee v. DSHS</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1, 256 P.3d 339 (2011)	5, 6
<i>Ongom v. Dept. of Health</i> , 159 Wn.2d 132, 48 P.3d 1029 (2006)	5

Statutes

RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	7
---------------------	---

Administrative Regulations

WAC 246-16-810	30
----------------	----

Rules of Appellate Procedure

RAP 2.5	4
